Minutes:
HEDS Comm Working Group NSG Splinter Meting

Date:
September 9, 2003

Location:
University Baptist Church, Great Room, Houston, TX

I. Attendance
	Name
	Location
	Telephone
	Email

	Aquino, Joe
	JSC
	281-483-4033
	Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov

	Blum, Mike
	MSFC
	256-544-5102
	Michael.Blum@msfc.nasa.gov

	Casebolt, Diane
	MCI
	281-276-4214
	Diane.Casebolt@mci.com

	Dumais, Robert
	ARC
	650-604-0528
	rdumais@mail.arc.nasa.gov

	Durham, Jeff
	JSC
	281-316-9451
	Jeff.H.Durham1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Fanders, Mike
	JSC
	281-483-6069
	Michael.T.Fanders1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Finney, Joe
	MSFC
	256-961-9443
	joe.finney@csoconline.com

	Frazier, Robbie
	JSC
	281-483-4444
	Robert.B.Frazier1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Gatewood, Clifton
	OAS
	408-752-4714
	Clifton.Gatewood@onizuka.af.mil

	Hervey, Jewel
	JSC
	281-483-0359
	Jewel.R.Hervey@nasa.gov

	Jones, Ken
	JSC
	281-483-7671
	Ken.Jones2@jsc.nasa.gov

	Lawless, Edward
	GSFC
	301-805-3145
	Edward.lawless@csoconline.com

	Levine, Al
	GSFC
	301-286-9436
	Allen.J.Levine@nasa.gov

	Manning, Bill
	MSFC
	256-961-9491
	Bill.Manning@csoconline.com

	Marston, Mike
	JSC
	281-483-0115
	Michael.S.Marston@nasa.gov

	Mascari, Michele
	GSFC
	301-805-3214
	Michele.Mascari@csoconline.com

	Mattingly, Pat
	JSC
	281-483-0641
	Patricia.E.Mattingly1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Morales, Michael
	MCI
	281-276-4237
	Michael.Morales@mci.com

	Norman, Seaton
	GSFC
	301-286-8676
	Seaton.B.Norman@nasa.gov

	O’Neill, Patrick
	MSFC
	256-544-2129
	Patrick.Oneill@msfc.nasa.gov

	Owen, Paul
	JSC
	281-483-6877
	Paul.W.Owen1@jsc.nasa.gov


	Pletcher, David
	ARC
	650-604-0139
	David.Pletcher@nasa.gov

	Rauser, Jerry
	GSFC
	301-805-3916
	Jerry.Rauser@csoconline.com

	Sadof, Donna
	GSFC
	301-286-7588
	Donna.M.Sadof@nasa.gov

	Segura, Sylvia
	KSC
	321-867-2158
	S.Segura@ksc.nasa.gov

	Sliko, Bob
	GSFC
	301-805-3240
	Robert.Sliko@csoconline.com

	Smith, John
	GSFC
	301-805-3111
	John.Smith@csoconline.com

	Sutton, Robert
	MSFC
	256-961-9469
	Robert.Sutton@csoconline.com

	Sweeney, Mark
	MCI
	703-343-6016
	msweeney@mci.com

	Testoff, Steven
	GSFC
	301-805-3066
	Steve.Testoff@csoconline.com

	Thornton, Rod
	KSC
	321-867-2241
	Roderick.Thornton-1@ksc.nasa.gov

	Wegener, Richard
	JSC
	281-853-3439
	Richard.Wegener@csoconline.com

	Wright, Kim
	MSFC
	256-544-0936
	Kimberly.A.Wright@nasa.gov

	Wright, Thomas
	KSC
	301-861-7914
	Thomas.C.Wright@usago.ksc.nasa.gov

	
	
	
	


II. INtroduction
Mr. Bill Manning convened the September 9, 2003, HEDS Comm Working Group (WG) Network Support Group (NSG) splinter meeting to review the status of working group action items and assignments.  
III. AGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

A. NISN Service Assessment Study.  Mr. Bill Manning reported that a study continues to assess the End-to-end (ETE) routing of critical flows.  The ETE routing of the Open and Closed IONet is being examined.  The demarc points are being evaluated to determine if the points are where they are supposed to be.  There has been a lot of discussion as to whether there is full diversity.  At JSC, all T-1s (except one) pass through the Apollo demarc.  The demarcs at the Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) and the White Sands Complex (WSC) are being reviewed.  Discussions are ongoing with the customers to rewrite requirements, if necessary, to ensure that the requirements reflect the desired service.  A monthly meeting is being held with AT&T.  This effort is lead by Ms. Michele Mascari at GSFC.

B. Guam Diversity

1. Mr. Robert Sutton reported that an effort is being worked to provide diversity from Guam to WSC.  Another three T-1s were installed, but all six went down at one time demonstrating that there was no diversity.  Diversity issues were found at both Guam and WSC.  A plan was devised to eliminate the single-points-of-failure at both ends.  Work was done at WSC and facilities work is underway at Guam.  The facility work at Guam will effectively create a small Point of Presence (POP).  This should be in place November 1.  A NISN Service Request (NSR) is in to provide an additional two T-1s for additional Bandwidth (B/W).  By November, there will be ETE diversity.  The possibility of a DS-3 is being investigated.  It has to be determined if the DS-3 is cost prohibitive.  The question was raised as to whether there are plans to increase the B/W for K-band.  Mr. Sutton replied that there is no requirement for high-rate service.

2. Mr. Jay Lipford asked if the requirement was written correctly for the service.  Mr. Sutton replied that the requirement was written correctly.  Mr. Lipford stated that if the requirement was correct initially, will there be an AT&T charge to correct the routing.  Mr. Robbie Frazier remarked that there had been AT&T issues with the wording of the NSRs, but that has been worked.  Mr. Ed Lawless stated that the wording was correct to AT&T, but that there were interpretation problems with the Local Exchange Carriers (LEC).  AT&T was informed that they were responsible for the LECs.  AT&T has agreed that they are responsible for the LECs.  

3. Mr. Manning stated that Phase 3 of the NISN Assessment Study project will be to review the requirements and ensure that there is consistency in how the requirements are written.  An agreement will be reached on the definition of diversity and the different types of diversity.  Mr. Joe Aquino stated the Johnson Space Center (JSC) found that there was no diversity; the paperwork was wrong.  Mr. Lawless replied that JSC information is being used to make sure that there is diversity.  

C. High-rate Downlink Video System (HRDVS).  Mr. Robert Sutton stated that there are two issues pertaining to Transponder 5:  The current liability is scheduled to terminate July 04 and the Stat Mux’s are Non Maintainable Equipment (NME).  A question remains that if there was a Stat Mux terrestrial solution, could the solution be implemented prior to Return to Flight (RTF).  Currently, testing is being conducted on a box, but it cannot be guaranteed that the box will be ready prior to termination of the link.  Mr. Sutton stated that there is video on Transponder 5 as well and the video requirements need to be clarified.  Mr. Robbie Frazier stated that there is Ice and MER video on Transponder 5.  Mr. Joe Aquino stated that there is a lot of confusion regarding video requirements.  The requirements do not match up to the Americom list.  Mr. Sutton stated that there is a proposal as to how operate beyond 04, and it may be less expensive than the current cost if some requirements can be dropped.  Mr. Aquino stated that the service in place should be kept for RTF, it is known to work.  Mr. Aquino stated that the data requirements can be scrubbed quickly; it is the video requirements that need to be reviewed in detail.  Mr. Sutton stated that it is very likely that the transponder contract will be extended.  Mr. Aquino asked if it will be possible to negotiate a new contract if the number of uplink sites and Stat Mux sites can be reduced.  Mr. Sutton replied that it should be possible.  Mr. Aquino stated that in 04, the Space Shuttle program will separate its video requirements from that of the Public Affairs Office (PAO).  

D. ISS Downlink Enhancement Architecture Update (IDEA)

1. Mr. Jeff Durham provided an IDEA update (refer to the presentation, ISS Downlink Enhancement Architecture Update [IDEA] NSG Update).  The Functionally Distributed Processors (FDP) are undergoing acceptance tested at the Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC).  The testing is going well.  Delivery and installation at JSC and WSC is scheduled for the week of October 6.  As soon as the routers ship (a patch is expected that will correct a multicast problem), data flow tests will begin.  Simulated network tests were conducted.  Parallel operations are planned for November 2 through December 6.  A minimum of 30 days of parallel operations is planned.  Mr. Aquino asked if this was true parallel operations and it would be possible to view both systems.  Mr. Manning stated that the Transponder contract can be extended on a month-to-month basis for a period of time.

2. Mr. Durham stated that there are two issues being worked; the Certification of Flight readiness (CoFR) process and AIS security planning.  It is necessary to make sure that everyone is ware of the CoFR process and participates.  The certification will not be tied to a flight/launch schedule.  Mr. Aquino asked if Mr. Jim Bangerter (responsible for the Wide Area Network [WAN] elements) will be attending the 7S Flight Readiness Review (FRR).  Mr. Durham stated that this will be separate from 7S.  The AIS security planning issue is being worked as well.  AIS security requirements will be integrated into existing plans where possible.  Mr. Richard Wegener stated that this is a current resource replacement and there is no security impact for Phase 1.  Mr. Norman Reese stated that NISN is working security.

E. Keep Science Alive.  Mr. Joe Aquino stated that this began as an effort to evaluate what would be required to continue science operations should JSC need to be evacuated.  The emphasis has changed to creating a backup control center capability.  The backup control center will have a TDRSS link.

F. Router Upgrades.  Mr. Norman Reese reported on the NISN router upgrades.  The target date is mid-Fall.  All Open and Closed IONet routers will be replaced.  The Operations Readiness Review (ORR) is scheduled for October 20 (approximately).  A message will be sent inviting attendance.  The upgrade will begin approximately 2 weeks after the ORR.  Rolling outages will be scheduled.  Some site support will be required to change out the software flash updates.  This upgrade is need to replace software that is near the end of its life and to remove some software bugs.  Mr. Mike Blum asked if the down time for each site has been analyzed.  Mr. Reese stated that services will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis.  Scheduling will be arranged in advance to minimize impact to the user community.

G. Other

1. ISS Video.  Mr. Bill Manning reported that an upgrade is being performed on the Bldg. 17 to 8 link.  

2. ISS Video for Public Release.  This item is on hold.  PAO is working the issues.

3. NSIN Concern Regarding RTF.  Mr. Bill Manning stated that there is a NISN concern that requirements are being labeled RTF that may not be RTF.  Requirements are being received from many different sources.  Mr. Joe Finney stated that it was thought that the Program would have an RTF requirement definition.  Mr. Aquino stated that the network responsibility has been delegated to Mr. Jim Bangerter.  Mr. Bangerter will work out if the requirement is an RTF requirement.  Mr. Aquino asked if NISN had a list of the questionable requirements.  Mr. Finney stated that the one requirement that has serviced is streaming video.  

4. AT&T/Diversity.  Mr. Ed Lawless stated that there has been progress made in defining diversity.  AT&T has been working with Ms. Michele Mascari to review the information.  Mr. Bill Ruvo, AT&T representative, stated that there have been some issues with the LECs.  AT&Ts information did not match that of the LECs.  Work is being done to clarify the information.  Services into the facilities are being reviewed to ensure diversity.  Ongoing meetings are being held as part of the regular SIT.  Mr. Lawless stated that the second part of this is the contractual obligations.  Services were ordered but not received.  Mr. Ruvo stated that AT&T is auditing the sites and will do the right thing towards making right the discrepancies.  Mr. Aquino asked if it would be possible to show AT&T the hardware in cases where the paperwork is different.  Mr. Frazier stated that it would be possible.  Mr. Lawless stated that there was a discussion regarding paperwork problems at the Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL) after a recent Goldstone (GDS) failure.  The problem is not unique to JSC.

IV. ACTION ITEMS 
No action items were assigned at this meeting.

(Approved By)

Bill Manning
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